[PROJECT NAME] 044253 - 1 EXTERIOR LIMESTONE CLADDING
2006 Version 1.0
SECTION NUMBERS AND TITLES IN THIS SPECIFICATION UTILIZE MASTERFORMAT
2004. THIS SPECIFICATION GUIDE IS WRITTEN ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS INSTITUTE (CSI) THREE-PART SECTION FORMAT (1998) AND
PAGEFORMAT (1992), AS CONTAINED IN THE CSI PROJECT RESOURCE MANUAL.
THIS SECTION MUST BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED AND EDITED BY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT AND TO

b. Absorption by weight: 5 percent maximum
c. Modulus of rupture:  800 psi minimum
B. Dolomitic Limestone Type [insert type designation]:
1. Location:  [Exterior Cladding].
2. Finish:
a. [Polish]
b. [Honed]
c. [Diamond Smooth]
d. [Textured]
e. [Splitface]
f. [Rockface]
g. [Rockpitch]
3. Color:  Cream
4. Surface:  Unfilled.
5. Thickness:  Not less than the following:
a. [2 inches +/- 1/16”] [50 mm]
b. [2-1/2 inches +/- 1/16”] [64 mm]
c. [3 inches +/- 1/16”] [75 mm]
d. [4 inches +/- 1/16”] [100 mm]
2.3 MORTAR MATERIALS
A. Portland Cement:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type II, except Type III may be used for
cold-weather construction.
1. Provide natural color or white cement as required to produce mortar color
indicated.
B. Hydrated Lime:  ASTM C 207.
C. Portland Cement-Lime Mix:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type III and lime.
1. Low-Alkali Cement:  ASTM C 114.
[PROJECT NAME] 044253 - 9 EXTERIOR LIMESTONE CLADDING
2006 Version 1.0
D. Colored Portland Cement-Lime Mix:  ASTM C 150, Type I or Type II, lime, and mortar
pigments.
E. Aggregate:  ASTM C 144
F. Mortar Pigments:  Natural and synthetic iron oxides.  Use only pigments with a record
of satisfactory performance in mortar and containing no carbon black.
G. Water:  Potable.
2.4 ANCHORS AND FASTENERS
A. Anchor Material:  Stainless steel, ASTM A 666, Type 304
B. Dowels and Pins Material: Stainless steel, ASTM A 276, Type 304
C. Aluminum Anchor Material: Extruded aluminum, ASTM B 221, not less than strength
and durability properties of Alloy 6063-T6.
D. Cast-in-Place Inserts Not In Contact with Stone:  Steel or malleable iron adjustable
inserts, with bolts, nuts, washers, and shims and as follows:
1. Finish:  Hot-dip galvanized or mechanically zinc coated
2. Capacity:  Sustain load equal to 4 times the required loads
3. Testing:  ASTM E 488.
E. Post installed Anchor Bolts:  Provide the following for installation into concrete and
masonry:
1. Expansion anchors
2. Stainless Steel Bolts: ASTM F 593, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
3. Stainless Steel Nuts:  ASTM F 594, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
4. Anchor Material:  ASTM A 666 or ASTM A 276, Type 304 or 316.
5. Capacity:
a. Concrete:  Sustain load equal to 4 times the required loads
b. Masonry:  Sustain load equal to 6 times the required loads
c. Test: ASTM E 488.
F. Post installed Chemical Anchor Bolts:
1. Chemical anchors:  <insert chemical type>
2. Stainless Steel Bolts: ASTM F 593, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
3. Stainless Steel Nuts:  ASTM F 594, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
4. Anchor Material:  ASTM A 666 or ASTM A 276, Type 304 or 316.
5. Capacity:
a. Concrete:  Sustain load equal to 4 times the required loads
b. Masonry:  Sustain load equal to 6 times the required loads
c. Test: ASTM E 488.
G. Threaded Fasteners:  Heavy hexagon structural bolts, heavy hexagon nuts, and
hardened washers.
1. Stainless Steel Bolts: ASTM F 593, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
2. Stainless Steel Nuts:  ASTM F 594, Alloy Group 1 or 2.
[PROJECT NAME] 044253 - 10 EXTERIOR LIMESTONE CLADDING
2006 Version 1.0
3. Threaded Fastener Anchor Material:  ASTM A 666 or ASTM A 276, Type 304 or
316.